NEW BUSINESS 

R-22-06-75 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE THE 

CITY OF GROTON TO PURCHASE MONITORS AND EQUIPMENT FOR 
THE DISPATCH CENTER UPGRADE FROM COMMUNICATIONS 
PLUS, LLC, 84 SALEM TURNPIKE, NORWICH, CONNECTICUT FOR A 
TOTAL COST OF $20,865.00 (TWENTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS)  TO BE PAID FROM THE 
ACCEPTED FISCAL YEAR 2022 STATE OF CONNECTICUT, DIVISION 
OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND HOMELAND SECURITY, 
NUCLEAR SAFETY EMERGENCY PLANNING FUND  

WHEREAS, the State of Connecticut, Department of Emergency Management and Homeland

[...]

Resolution R-21-8-130  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize the City of Groton to 
purchase monitors and equipment for the dispatch center upgrade from Communications Plus, 
LLC, 84 Salem Turnpike, Norwich, Connecticut for a total cost of $20,865.00 (Twenty Thousand 
Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and no cents) to be paid from the approved Fiscal Year 2022 
State of Connecticut, Division of Emergency Management and Homeland Security, Nuclear Safety 
Emergency Planning Fund 

Motion to approve made by Councilor Norris, second by Deputy Mayor Depot

[...]

R-22-06-76 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE THE CITY OF GROTON 
TO PURCHASE TWO MOTOR VEHICLE IN-CAR CAMERA SYSTEMS 
FROM BROADCAST MICROWAVE SERVICES, LLC (BMS/DATA911), 
12305 CROSTHWAITE CIRCLE, POWAY, CALIFORNIA FOR A TOTAL 
OF $11,755.50 (ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS) WITH $5,877.75 (FIVE THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE 
CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM CURRENT YEAR POLICE DEPARTMENT 
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND APPROPRIATIONS AND $5,877.75 (FIVE 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN AND SEVENTY-
FIVE CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 
POLICE OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Police Department has purchased a new Chevrolet Tahoe PPV; 
and 

WHEREAS, Broadcast Microwave Services, LLC is a sole source expenditure for the motor

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council waive the bid process and 
authorize and approve the City of Groton to purchase two motor vehicle in-car camera systems 
from Broadcast Microwave Services, LLC (BMS/Data911), 12305 Crosthwaite Circle, Poway, 
California for a total of $11,755.50 (Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Fifty 
Cents) with $5,877.75 (Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Seventy-Five 
Cents) to be paid from current year Police Department Capital Reserve Fund Appropriations and 
$5,877.75 (Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents) to be 
paid from the current Fiscal Year Police Operating Budget 

Motion to approve made by Deputy Mayor Depot, second by Councilor Piazza. 

Chief Jenkins explained the purchase of two motor vehicle in-car camera systems.

[...]

R-22-06-77 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 
APPROVE THE CITY OF GROTON TO PURCHASE EQUIPMENT TO 
OUTFIT THE POLICE DEPARTMENT’S CHEVROLET TAHOE FROM 
COMMUNICATIONS PLUS, LLC, 84 SALEM TURNPIKE, NORWICH, 
CONNECTICUT FOR A TOTAL COST OF $10,233.00 (TEN THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS) TO 
BE PAID FROM CURRENT YEAR POLICE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL 
RESERVE FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

WHEREAS, the City Police Department has purchased a new Chevrolet Tahoe PPV; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Police Department recommend Communication Plus, LLC